Blake Michael Henson

Occupant Name: Blake Michael Henson

Location: Section 5, Lot 12

Date of Birth: 11/21/1990

Date of Death: 8/28/2011

Date of Burial: 8/31/2011

Veteran: No

Lot Owner: John & Amy Henson

Multiple Occupants: No

Comment:



Blake Michael Henson, 20, of Brownstown, Indiana, passed away at 1:09 p.m. Sunday, August 28, 2011 at Scott County Hospital, Scottsburg, Indiana.

Blake attended the Medora Christian Church. He was employed at Alsin Manufacturing in Seymour and had formerly been employed with the Jay C Store in Brownstown. He was a 2009 graduate of Brownstown Central High School where he played on the high school baseball and golf teams. He attended the University of Northern Ohio. He was an avid off road racer and a member of the American Motorcycle Association.

Born November 21, 1990, in Jackson County, Indiana, he was a son of John and Amy McKain Henson who survive in Brownstown.

Besides his parents, Blake is survived by a brother, Brandon Henson, of Brownstown; a paternal grandmother, Beulah Henson, of Medora, IN; maternal grandparents, Sonny (Jaynie) McKain, of Cortland, IN and Theresa (Granville) Herthel, of Ramsey, IN; great grandparents, Eva Fletwood, of Norman, IN; uncles, Bobby (Ilene) Henson and Jerry Henson; and aunts, Beth (Kyle) Wilson and Kelly Herthel.

A grandfather, Robert Henson, and a great grandfather, Leston Fleetwood, and great grandparents, Kenneth and Madeline McKain preceded in death.

Funeral service for Blake Michael Henson will be conducted at 11 a.m. Thursday, September 1, 2011, at Spurgeon Funeral Home, Inc., of Brownstown, with Stan Thomas officiating. Interment will follow at Fairview Cemetery, Brownstown.

Visitation for family and friends will be held from 4 p.m. until 8 p.m. Wednesday, Aug. 31, at Spurgeon Funeral Home, Inc., and from 10 a.m. Thursday until time of service at the funeral home.

Memorials may be written to the family who will donate the memorials to the American Motorcycle Association.

